

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

J.O.P., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, et al.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:19-CV-01944-GJH

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Ascertainability Is Not a Bar to Certification	3
1. <i>An Ascertainability Threshold Does Not Apply to Rule 23(b)(2) Classes</i>	3
2. <i>The Proposed Class Is Ascertainable</i>	7
B. Defendants Cannot Defeat Commonality and Typicality Under Rule 23 by Purporting to Concede the Illegality of the 2019 Redetermination Memorandum	11
C. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement	13
D. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Typicality Requirement	15
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amaya v. DGS Constr., LLC</i> , 326 F.R.D. 439 (D. Md. 2018).....	6
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 6
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 F. App’x 299 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Edmondson v. Eagle Nat’l Bank</i> , 2020 WL 3128955 (D. Md. June 12, 2020).....	17
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Jenkins v. Massinga</i> , 592 F. Supp. 480 (D. Md. 1984).....	14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	15
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> , 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019)	7

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....4, 5

Mullins v. Direct Dig., LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)4

Planned Parenthood of Md., Inc. v. Azar,
2020 WL 3893241 (D. Md. July 10, 2020).....7, 8, 9, 10

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015).....6

Shook v. El Paso Cty.,
386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)6

Spotswood v. Hertz Corp.,
2019 WL 498822 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2019)6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....4

Yaffe v. Powers,
454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972).....6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
